non-controlling interests’ share of profits (140.8 M.€),
corresponding essentially to the 49.9% equity interest
held by Unitel in BFA, and increased by the
equity-accounted results of subsidiaries (33.4 M.€,
+28.0% relative to 2014).

1) Loan impairments, net of recoveries.
2) Period prior to the maximum figures attained in 2012 (0.92%) and 2013 (0.96%).
3) Unit links gross margin, income from equity instruments and commissions associated with amortised costs (net).
4) 2014 proforma due to the retrospective application of the requirements of IFRIC 21, as provided for by IAS 8. According to the new IFRIC 21 rules, in terms of which the event that

creates the obligation and gives rise to a liability corresponding to the payment of a levy is the activity which triggers the payment of the levy, Banco BPI changed the manner in which it
records the following levies: periodic contribution to the Resolution Fund, periodic contribution paid to the Deposit Guarantee Fund and the extraordinary contribution levied on the
banking sector. See note 2.1 to the financial statements – Comparability of information (IFRIC 21).

2015Proforma 20144

Consolidated

2014

Consolidated Domestic
activity

International
activity

Consolidated

Net interest income (narrow sense)   1   485.3   485.3   316.4   308.2   624.6

Other income3   2   29.1   29.1   38.8   0.0   38.8

Net interest income   [= 1 + 2]   3   514.5   514.5   355.2   308.2   663.4
Technical result from insurance contracts   4   34.4   34.4   31.8   0.0   31.8

Commissions and other fees (net)   5   312.2   312.2   255.9   68.7   324.7

Profits from financial operations   6   24.9   24.9   47.9   146.7   194.6

Operating income and charges   7   (28.2)   (28.2)   (24.7)   (7.9)   (32.6)

Net operating revenue   [= Σ 3 to 7]   8   857.7   857.7   666.2   515.7   1 181.9
Personnel costs, excluding
early-retirement costs   9   370.1   370.1   293.8   85.0   378.8

Outside supplies and services   10   238.2   238.2   177.3   71.9   249.2

Depreciation of fixed assets   11   30.8   30.8   19.8   16.4   36.1

Operating costs excluding
early-retirement costs   [= Σ 9 to 11]   12   639.1   639.1   490.8   173.3   664.1

Early-retirement costs   13   32.5   32.5   6.5   0.0   6.5

Operating costs   [= 12 + 13]   14   671.5   671.5   497.3   173.3   670.6
Operating profit   [= 8 - 14]   15   186.2   186.2   168.8   342.4   511.3
Recovery of loans written-off   16   16.5   16.5   16.2   1.9   18.2

Loan provisions and impairments   17   193.2   193.2   103.4   33.6   137.0

Other impairments and provisions   18   45.3   45.3   15.9   3.6   19.5

Profits before taxes   [= 15 + 16 - 17 - 18]   19   (35.8)   (35.8)   65.8   307.1   372.9
Corporate income tax   20   31.6   30.7   (4.2)   33.3   29.1

Equity-accounted results
of subsidiaries   21   26.1   26.1   23.1   10.3   33.4

Results attributable to
non-controlling interests   22   123.3   123.3   0.0   140.8   140.8

Net profit   [= 19 - 20 + 21 - 22]   23   (164.6)   (163.6)   93.1   143.3   236.4
Cash flow after taxes   [= 23 + 11 + 17 + 18]   24   104.7   105.6   232.1   196.9   429.0
Note:

Non-recurrent impacts   25   (264.3)   8.4   8.4

Net profit excl. non-recurring impacts   26   100.6   84.7   143.3   228.0
Table 21

Consolidated income statement   Amounts in M.€

74 Banco BPI  |  Annual Report 2015

1) Balances not corrected for operations between these segments.
2) Financial assets held for trading, available for sale and held to maturity.
3) Capitalisation insurance, public debt placed with Customers and other on-balance sheet Customer resources.

Consolidated

Consolidated balance sheet
At the close of 2015, consolidated assets totalled
40.7 th.M.€ while consolidated shareholders’ equity

[…]

Shareholders' equity,
non-controlling interests and
other liabilities

Retail bonds 0.8%
Deposits 63.0%

Report |  Financial review  75

Consolidated

1) Proforma in Dec. 2014 due to the retrospective application of the requirements of IFRIC 21, as provided for by IAS 8. See note 2.1 to the financial statements – Comparability of
information (IFRIC 21).

2) The Domestic and International Operations’ balance sheets presented above are not corrected for the balances resulting from operations between those segments.
3) Unit trust funds, PPR and PPA, and assets under BPI Suisse’s management. Figures net of the participation units in the Group banks’ portfolios.

2015Proforma 20141

Consolidated

2014

Consolidated Domestic
activity2

International
activity2

Consolidated

Assets
Cash, deposits at central banks and deposits
and loans to credit institutions   1   4 863.5   4 863.5   2 164.6   2 989.9   4 570.3

Loans and advances to Customers   2   25 269.0   25 269.0   22 788.1   1 493.6   24 281.6

Financial assets held for dealing   3   3 017.7   3 017.7   3 147.1   527.5   3 674.6

Financial assets available for sale   4   7 525.8   7 525.8   3 723.0   2 786.4   6 509.4

Investments held to maturity   5   88.4   88.4   22.4   0.0   22.4

Investments in associated companies
and jointly controlled entities   6   213.0   213.0   146.1   64.3   210.4

Other   7   1 651.5   1 651.5   1 279.7   160.0   1 404.5

Total assets   [= Σ 1 to 7]   8   42 628.9   42 628.9   33 271.0   8 021.7   40 673.3
Liabilities and shareholders' equity

Resources of central banks   9   1 561.2   1 561.2   1 520.7   0.0   1 520.7

Credit institutions' resources   10   1 372.4   1 372.4   1 895.7   0.3   1 311.8

Customer resources and other loans   11   28 134.6   28 134.6   21 264.8   6 913.0   28 177.8

Debts evidenced by certificates   12   2 238.1   2 238.1   1 077.4   0.0   1 077.4

Technical provisions   13   4 151.8   4 151.8   3 663.1   0.0   3 663.1

Financial liabilities associated to
transferred assets   14   1 047.7   1 047.7   689.5   0.0   689.5

Other subordinated loans and
participating bonds   15   69.5   69.5   69.5   0.0   69.5

Other   16   1 524.3   1 507.8   1 160.6   202.5   1 327.9

Shareholders' equity attributable
to BPI shareholders   17   2 110.9   2 127.4   1 927.8   479.0   2 406.9

Non-controlling interests   18   418.3   418.3   1.8   426.8   428.6

Total Shareholders' equity and
non-controlling interests   [= 17 + 18]   19   2 529.2   2 545.6   1 929.6   905.9   2 835.5
Total liabilities and
Shareholders' equity   [= Σ 9 to 18]   20   42 628.9   42 628.9   33 271.0   8 021.7   40 673.3
Note: bank guarantees   21   2 168.7   2 168.7   1 443.0   385.7   1 828.8

   Off-balance sheet
   Customer resources3   22   3 216.2   3 216.2   4 474.2   4 474.2

Table 23

Consolidated balance sheet   Amounts in M.€

Accounting shareholders’ equity
Accounting shareholders’ equity amounted to 2 835 M.€
at the end of 2015, and corresponded to 7.0% of
consolidated assets.

Accounting shareholders’ equity comprised:

� shareholders’ equity attributable to BPI shareholders of
2 407 M.€. At the end of 2015, 80% of shareholders’
equity was allocated to domestic activity, with the
remaining 20% being employed in international activity;

[…]

non-recurring items).

The following are relevant factors for the revival in the
profitability of domestic operations:

� the ongoing decline in the cost of time deposits, at the
same time as the demand for credit records a modest
upturn, resulting in the expansion albeit weak of the
loan portfolio;

� the lower cost of credit risk, which although falling to
0.38% in 2015, still remains above the historical
average of 0.27%1.

� the continuing gradual implementation of cost
rationalisation and optimisation measures.

82 Banco BPI  |  Annual Report 2015

Domestic activity

Domestic activity net profit
M.€

1511

93

13

-28

-375

Chart 40

Domestic activity ROE
%

1511

5.2

14

-290

14

-15.6

13

-1.5

12 12

163 10.2

-20.4

Chart 41

1) Average indicator in the 10 years from 2002 to 2011, period prior to the peaks attained in 2012 (0.91%) and 2013 (0.98%).

Report |  Financial review  83

Domestic activity

Domestic activity income statement   Amounts in M.€

Non-recurring
impacts

2014 2015

Excluding non-recurring
impacts

20152014 ∆ M.€

20152014Proforma
20142

Net interest income (narrow sense)   1   248.7   248.7   316.4   (26.7)   275.4   316.4   +41.0

Other income1   2   29.0   29.0   38.8   29.0   38.8   +9.8

Net interest income   [= 1 + 2]   3   277.7  277.7   355.2   (26.7)   304.4  355.2   +50.8
Technical result from insurance contracts   4   34.4   34.4   31.8   34.4   31.8   (2.6)

Commissions and other fees (net)   5   246.3   246.3   255.9   246.3   255.9   +9.7

Profits from financial operations   6   (92.7)   (92.7)   47.9   (137.5)   (4.2)   44.8   52.1   +7.3

Operating income and charges   7   (16.9)   (16.9)   (24.7)   (2.7)   (0.9)   (14.3)   (23.8)   (9.5)

Net operating revenue   [= Σ 3 to 7]   8   448.8  448.8   666.2   (166.9)   (5.1)   615.6  671.3   +55.6
Personnel costs, excluding early-retirement costs   9   302.1   302.1   293.8   5.8   296.3   293.8   (2.5)

Outside supplies and services   10   178.5   178.5   177.3   2.5   176.0   177.3   +1.3

Depreciation of fixed assets   11   16.7   16.7   19.8   16.7   19.8   +3.1

Operating costs excluding early-retirement costs   [= Σ 9 to 11]   12   497.2   497.2   490.8   8.3   488.9   490.8   +1.9

Early-retirement costs   13   32.5   32.5   6.5   32.5   6.5

Operating costs   [= 12 + 13]   14   529.7  529.7   497.3   40.7   6.5   488.9  490.8   +1.9
Operating profit   [= 8 - 14]   15   (80.9)   (80.9)   168.8   (207.6)   (11.6)   126.7  180.4   +53.7
Recovery of loans written-off   16   14.0   14.0   16.2   14.0   16.2   +2.3

Loan provisions and impairments   17   172.5   172.5   103.4   172.5   103.4   (69.1)

Other impairments and provisions   18   37.9   37.9   15.9   22.9   3.0   15.0   12.9   (2.1)

Profits before taxes   [= 15 + 16 - 17 - 18]   19   (277.3) (277.3)   65.8   (230.5)   (14.5)   (46.8)   80.4 +127.2
Corporate income tax   20   27.3   26.3   (4.2)   33.8   (22.9)   (7.4)   18.8   +26.2

Equity-accounted results of subsidiaries   21   14.6   14.6   23.1   14.6   23.1   +8.6

Results attributable to non-controlling interests   22   0.7   0.7   0.0   0.7   0.0   (0.6)

Net profit   [= 19 - 20 + 21 - 22]   23   (290.7) (289.7)   93.1   (264.3)   8.4   (25.5)   84.7 +110.2
Cash flow after taxation   [= 23 + 11 + 17 + 18]   24   (63.7)   (62.7)   232.1   (241.4)   11.4   178.6  220.8   +42.1

Table 29

1) Unit links gross margin, income from equity instruments and commissions associated with amortised cost (net).
2) 2014 proforma due to the retrospective application of the requirements of IFRIC 21, as provided for by IAS 8. See note 2.1 to the financial statements – Comparability of information

(IFRIC 21).

Income
Net interest income
Narrow net interest income rose by 27.2% (+67.7 M.€)
which is primarily explained by the continuing adjustment
(reduction) of the average costs of time deposits within
the context of the progressive stabilisation of the loan
portfolio.

The unit intermediation margin – defined as the margin

[…]

Personnel costs 4.43 (385 267) (402 538)

General administrative costs 4.44 (249 233) (238 219)

Depreciation and amortisation 4.11/4.12 (36 117) (30 770)

Overhead costs (670 617) (671 527)

Recovery of loans, interest and expenses 18 162 16 472

Impairment losses and provisions for loans and guarantees, net 4.22 (136 997) (193 191)

Impairment losses and other provisions, net 4.22 (19 523) (45 266)

Net income before income tax 372 927 (35 806)

Income tax 4.45 (29 142) (31 598)

Earnings of associated companies (equity method) 4.46 33 433 26 125

Global consolidated net income 377 218 (41 279)

Income attributable to non-controlling interests 4.33 (140 849) (123 279)

Consolidated net income of the BPI Group 4.47 236 369 (164 558)

Earnings per share (in Euro)
Basic 4.47 0.163 (0.116)

Diluted 4.47 0.162 (0.115)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these statements.

146 Banco BPI  |  Annual Report 2015

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEARS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015 AND 2014 PROFORMA

Consolidated net income 236 369 140 849 377 218

Income not included in the consolidated statement of income:

Items that will not be reclassified to net income:

Actuarial deviations 144 783 144 783

Tax effect (42 263) (42 263)

102 520 102 520

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to net income:

Foreign exchange translation differences (76 945) (66 218) (143 163)

Revaluation reserves of financial assets available for sale:

Revaluation of financial assets available for sale 38 370 38 370

Tax effect (10 692) (10 692)

Transfer to income resulting from sales 7 089 7 089

Tax effect (1 972) (1 972)

Transfer to income resulting from impairment recognized in the period 10 019 10 019

Tax effect (2 290) (2 290)

Valuation of assets of associated companies (12 817) (12 817)

Tax effect 2 303 2 303

(46 935) (66 218) (113 153)

Income not included in the consolidated statement of income 55 585 (66 218) (10 633)

Consolidated comprehensive income 291 954 74 631 366 585

Total

31 Dec. 15

Attributable to
shareholders of the

BPI Group

Attributable to
non-controlling

interests

The Accountant

Consolidated financial statements  147

(164 558) 123 279 (41 279)

(93 291) (93 291)

17 892 17 892

(75 399) (75 399)

24 796 23 763 48 559

240 311 240 311

(71 430) (71 430)

135 544 135 544

(37 137) (37 137)

25 844 25 844

(6 735) (6 735)

22 178 22 178

(6 217) (6 217)

327 154 23 763 350 917

251 755 23 763 275 518

87 197 147 042 234 239

(Translation of statements originally issued in Portuguese – note 5)
(Amounts expressed in thousands of euro)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these statements.

Total

31 Dec. 14 Proforma

Attributable to
shareholders of the

BPI Group

Attributable to
non-controlling

interests

The Board of Directors

148 Banco BPI  |  Annual Report 2015

The Accountant

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
FOR THE YEARS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015 AND 2014 PROFORMA